

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 703/2024

HEMANI GUPTA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HARSH GUPTA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The children have grown up and the petitioner (wife) has been contesting the respondent's case for last over six years, before the Family Court at Bangalore. The Transfer Petition is filed at the stage of cross examination of the respondent in the said Court.

3. Having considered the circumstances here, we are disinclined to allow this transfer petition. Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is dismissed.

4. In the event of any need for the petitioner to physically appear before the Family Court at Bangalore, Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, learned counsel for the respondent (husband) submits that the respondent will remit Rs.25,000/- to the petitioner for her travel and accommodation expenses, for the concerned Court date.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

.....J.
(S.V.N. BHATTI)

NEW DELHI;
13th AUGUST, 2024

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 703/2024

HEMANI GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARSH GUPTA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 62418/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 13-08-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Iti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.
Mr. Aakrsh Jha, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Vishwanath Chaturvedi, Adv.
M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR